analysis and cash flow forecasting. The Australian dollar is the functional currency for a large part of the Group’s
entities and business activities.

Management has put in place a policy requiring business units and group entities to manage their foreign
exchange risk against their functional currency. The Group companies are required to bring significant foreign
currency transactions to the attention of the central finance function for evaluation as to the use of hedging using
forward foreign currency contracts, no such contracts were used during the year.

Sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis was performed at 30 June 2022 to determine how the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency would be affected if the Australian dollar weakened or strengthened by 10%.
The analysis was performed on the same basis as at 30 June 2021, as indicated below.

64 Austin Engineering Limited Annual Report 2022

Notes to the financial statements

20 Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity (continued)

 Consolidated entity

Strengthening by 10% Weakening by 10%

Equity
$’000

Profit or loss
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit or loss
$’000

30 June 2022

US dollar (1,024) (876) 1,024 876
Chilean peso 4,931 700 (4,931) (700)
Indonesian rupiah  (2,456) (730) 2,456 730
Colombian peso  251 180 (251) (180)
Peruvian nuevo soles  8 47 (8) (47)
Canadian dollar 192 186 (192) (186)

Total 1,902 (493) (1,902) 493

30 June 2021

US dollar (2,667) 203 2,667 (203)
Chilean peso (2,189) (580) 2,189 580
Indonesian rupiah  (2,468) (555) 2,468 555
Colombian peso  (374) 284 374 (284)
Peruvian nuevo soles  (257) 81 257 (81)

Total (7,955) (567) 7,955 567

There is a finance lease receivable of US$12.406 million at 30 June 2022 included in Austin’s Chilean operation,
a 10% strengthening of the US dollar against the Chilean peso would result in a profit of AUD $1.776 million,
whereas a 10% weakening would result in a loss of AUD $1.776 million.

(ii) Price risk
The Group is not exposed to material price risk relating to equity securities and it has therefore not been included
in the sensitivity analysis.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk predominantly arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates